
STAFF REPORT 

 
 
 DATE:  June 30, 2021 
 
 
TO:  Board of Adjustment  FROM: Zoning Administration 

Planning & Development 
Services Department 

 
ACTIVITY NO.  T21SA00195 
 
C10-21-06 PACANOWSKI RESIDENCE GARAGE ADDITION /  
 JOHN PACANOWSKI / 4233 EAST LESTER STREET / R-1 
 
THE APPLICANT'S REQUEST TO THE BOARD 
 
The applicant is requesting the following variances: 
 
1) Allow existing addition to garage to remain as constructed with a side perimeter 

yard setback reduced from six (6’) feet to five feet three inches (5’3”), as 
measured from the west lot line. 

 
2) Allow the existing 1,155 square foot detached accessory structure to remain as 

constructed with a gross floor area in excess of fifty (50%) percent of the 
principal dwelling gross floor area of 1,558 square feet, all as shown on the 
submitted plans. 

 
APPLICABLE TUCSON ZONING CODE SECTIONS 
 
Tucson Unified Development Code (UDC) Sections applicable to this project 
include, in part, the following:  
 
Section 4.7.8 Residence Zone (R-1) and Table 4.8-2, Permitted Uses –Urban 
Residential Zones which provide the use criteria applicable in the R-1 zone; 
 
Sections 6.3.4, Dimensional Standards and Exceptions, 6.4.5 Perimeter Yards, and 
Table 6.3-2 Dimensional Standards for the R-1, R-2, R-3, MH-1, and MH-2 Zones, 
which provides the dimensional standards applicable to principal and accessory 
structures, and 
 
Section 6.6.3 Specifically Within Residential Zones which provides standards for 
gross floor area of accessory structures in a residential zone. 
 
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 
 
Zoning and Land Use 
  
SITE:   ZONED R-1; (single-family residential) 
North:  Zoned R-1; (single-family residential) 
South: Zoned R-1; (single-family residential) 
East:   Zoned R-1; (single-family residential) 
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West:  Zoned R-1; (single-family residential) 
 
RELATED PLAN REVIEWS 
 
City Engineer (CE) 
 
The Engineering Section of Planning and Development Services Department has 
no objection or adverse comments. 
 
RELATED CASES 
 
There is an active zoning violation case (T19DV00049) for work without permits 
related to construction of the addition to the garage. Court action is pending, subject 
to the outcome of this variance case. 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FINDINGS 
 
The Board of Adjustment can hear and decide a variance request from the 
regulations listed in the Unified Development Code.  The Board may grant a 
variance only if it finds the following: 
 
1.   That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict 

enforcement of the UDC will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by 
other property of the same classification in the same zoning district. 

 
2. That such special circumstances were not self-imposed or created by the 

owner or one in possession of the property. 
  
3. That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure  that the 

adjustment authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone 
in which such property is located. 

 
4. That, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its 

size, shape, topography, location, and surroundings, the property cannot 
reasonably be developed in conformity with the provisions of the UDC. 

 
5. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located. 

 
6. That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 

to adjacent property, substantially increase congestion, or substantially 
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood. 

 
7. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford  relief and 

is the least modification possible of the UDC provisions that are in question. 
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ZONING ADMINISTRATION CONSIDERATIONS 
The applicant’s property is an approximately 9,230 square foot lot zoned R-1 
“Residential” and is developed with a single-family residence and detached garage. 
A prior owner added a room addition to the existing garage without prior zoning 
approval or permits. The applicant is seeking zoning approval to allow the addition to 
remain as constructed with a reduced side perimeter yard setback and to allow the 
combined total gross floor area of the garage and room expansion to exceed 50% of 
the combined total gross floor area of the residence, all as shown on the submitted 
plans. 
 
Detached Garage 
Per UDC Sections 6.3.4, 6.4.5, and Table 6.3-2.A, the required side and rear 
perimeter yard setback for the detached structure is 6’ as measured to the west lot 
line. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the side perimeter yard setback 
to be reduced to 6’-0” and 5’-3” as measured to the west lot line. 
 
Per UDC Section 6.6.3, the total gross floor area (gfa) of all accessory structures (200 
square feet or greater in size) cannot exceed 50% of the total gfa of the residence. 
The total gfa of the proposed garage is 1,155 square feet which is approximately 74% 
of the gfa of the 1,558 square foot residence. 
 
Discussion 
The subject property is an approximately 9,548 square foot lot located in a subdivision 
north of Pima Street, between north Alvernon Way and east Swan Road and is zoned 
R-1, a residential zoning designation. 
 
A permit was obtained in December of 1977 to construct a 590 square foot detached 
garage in the rear yard of this property.  With a setback of 5’-3” as measured from 
the west lot line, the garage was constructed in conformance with the least width side 
yard requirement of 5’ with a sum of combined side yards exceeding the 18’ minimum.  
Later, a previous owner expanded the north end of the garage with a 565 square foot 
room addition. The addition maintained the existing 5’-3” west perimeter yard and 
combined side yard requirement resulting in the building footprint that exists today. 
There are no permit records for this expansion. 
 
Based on historic aerial photographs, the expansion occurred sometime between 
1988 and 1998. During that time period, zoning regulations allowed detached 
accessory structures a maximum lot coverage of 25% of the rear yard and a least 
width side yard of 5 feet if combined widths of the side yard totaled 18’. With lot 
coverage of 23% of the rear yard and combined side yards that exceed 18’, the 
accessory structure complied with existing development standards when expanded. 
Since that time, zoning regulations have changed related to minimum side yards and 
in lieu of lot coverage restrictions for detached accessory structures, size restrictions 
were imposed. Because it was constructed with permits, the garage portion of the 
structure is considered non-conforming status as it relates to current zoning 
regulations. However, the expansion area cannot be granted nonconforming status 
since permits were not obtained prior to changes in regulations. 
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As evidenced by the numerous formal complaint records related to repeat weeds, 
storage, and junked motor vehicle violations the property was poorly maintained by 
the previous owner. When the current owner purchased the property in 2018, he 
cleaned the property and hired contractors to make improvements to the interior of 
the structure and the addition of a window on its west wall. The contractors did not 
obtain permits for this work. A complaint was filed related to work without permits.  
When seeking permits for the contracted work, the current owner learned the 
expansion by a previous owner was not permitted. In response to this information, he 
is seeking approval for variances to allow the expansion to remain as constructed 
with a setback reduction of 9”, and to allow the existing accessory building to remain 
with square footage that exceeds the size restrictions imposed by current zoning 
regulations. The current owner was not responsible for the expansion and requiring 
removal of the expansion rather than permitting it is a harsh remedy that results in 
unnecessary waste being added to the landfill. Approval of these variances will allow 
permits to be issued and work inspected and approved thus bringing the entire 
structure into conformance zoning and building code requirements. 
 
Throughout the more than two decades the garage/room expansion has existed, R-
1 zoning regulations have and continue to allow accessory structures to be occupied 
by-right with a variety of accessory land uses such as parking, storage, workshops, 
and additional living space. It should be noted that a variance is available to modify 
development and dimensional standards but may not be used to prohibit uses allowed 
by right. Staff is aware of the concerns raised by nearby property owners related to 
future uses of the accessory structure. When a complaint was filed related to a recent 
tenant’s use of the structure to operate a business, the owner acted to remedy the 
matter and that tenant no longer resides on the property. 
 
Staff also notes concerns related the window installed on the west elevation of the 
accessory structure and is recommending a condition to mitigate potential impacts to 
privacy. 
 
Conclusion 
The expansion was constructed by a previous owner and given the special 
circumstance that the accessory structure was constructed and expanded in 
conformance with dimensional standards in effect but lacked permits, and that 
detached accessory structures are permitted in the neighborhood and therefore 
would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon 
other properties in the vicinity and zone, staff has no objection to the requested 
variances. 

 
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTACT (BY APPLICANT) 
See the attached neighborhood notification and meeting summary dated May 13, 
2021.   
 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES RECOMMENDATION 
PDSD staff has no objections to the applicant’s requested variances, subject to the 
following condition: 
 

A. Replace glass in window on west elevation with privacy glass. 
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It is the opinion of staff that there are special circumstances applicable to the 
property; that granting of the variances will not be detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located; and that the variance requested is the minimum needed to 
afford relief and the least modification possible of those UDC provisions which are 
in question. 
 
Russlyn Wells, Zoning Administrator 
 
RW:s/zoning administration/ba/2106 
 


